
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

 

CABINET: THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2015 at 1.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in Function Room L at City Hall on Thursday 3 December 
2015  at 1.30 pm

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 12 November 2015  (Pages 1 - 6)

Leader (Economic Development & Partnerships) & Community Development, Co-
Operatives & Social Enterprise  

2  Llanedeyrn Hub and the Maelfa Regeneration Scheme  (Pages 7 - 76)

Community Development, Co-Operatives & Social Enterprise  

3  City of Cardiff Council Libraries Stock Management Strategy and Local Studies 
Service  (Pages 77 - 120)

Corporate Services & Performance  

4  Council Tax - Discretionary Relief Policy  (Pages 121 - 134)

Education  

5  School Organisation Proposals: Specialist Provision For Primary Aged Pupils 
With Speech And Language Difficulties, And With Behavioural Emotional And 
Social Difficulties.  (Pages 135 - 212)

6  Schools Organisation Planning: The provision of Welsh-medium and English-
medium primary school places in and around Llandaff North  (Pages 213 - 274)

Health, Housing & Wellbeing  

7  Amendments to the Joint Scheme for the Allocation of Social Housing  (Pages 
275 - 330)

Transport, Planning & Sustainability  

8  Cardiff Central Transport Interchange  (Pages 331 - 372)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  12 NOVEMBER 2015

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
 Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
David Marr, for Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Graham Hinchey

61 MINUTES OF THE MEET
[...]
rough a three tier strategy involving providing information, 
advice and assistance, providing assistance to those people who need it through 
targeted intervention and supporting people with the highest care and support needs 

Page 4



through high quality specialist day centre based services. It was proposed that 
consultation take place on the proposed strategy.

RESOLVED: that consultation be carried out upon the draft Day Opportunities 
Strategy (a copy of which is attached to Appendix A to the report), with the matter to 
be brought back to Cabinet in order to report upon the outcome of the consultation.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 3 DECEMBER 2015 

 
 
LLANEDEYRN HUB & MAELFA REGENERATION SCHEME 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE 

AGENDA ITEM:2  
 
 
PORTFOLIOS:  LEADER (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PARTNERSHIPS) 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CO-OPERATIVES & SOCIAL ENTERPRISE 
(COUNCILLOR PETER BRADBURY) 
 

Appendices 5 & 6 to this report are exempt from publication because they 
contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of Parts 4 

and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To inform Cabinet of the results of community consultation on proposals 

for a Community Hub in Llanedeyrn and provide an update on the Maelfa 
Regeneration scheme.  

 
Background 
 
2. The provision of a Community Hub in Llanedeyrn was agreed in principle 

as part of the Hubs development programme approved by Cabinet in 
September 2014. Community Hubs are designed to bring together 
services, share resources and invest in better quality facilities, in a way 
which is responsive to the needs and opportunities in individual 
neighbourhoods. 

 
3. Following a review of scheme viability and delivery arrangements, 

revised plans for the redevelopment of the Maelfa Shopping Centre have 
been pr
[...]
nd 
for the purposes of enabling the redevelopment, in accordance with the 
received valuation advice; 

 
3. delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Housing and 

Customer Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise and the 
Leader as appropriate,  
 
a) to agree the detailed plans and undertake all matters relating to 

implementation of the Llanedeyrn Community Hub and the Maelfa 
Regeneration Scheme 
 

Page 10



Page 5 of 5 

b) to obtain all necessary permissions and consents, in consultation 
with the Section 151 Officer and Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Performance, as required; 

 
SARAH MCGILL, 
Director  
27 November 2015 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 –  Community Consultation Report.  
Appendix 2 –  Llanedeyrn Hub : Layout Plan and Images 
Appendix 3 –  Equality Impact Assessment  
Appendix 4 –  Maelfa Redevelopment Scheme : Indicative Master-Plan 
Appendix 5 –  Valuation Advice (confidential) 
Appendix 6 -  Land Transfer Plan (confidential) 
 
 
The following background papers have been taken into account: 
 
June, 2011 – Maelfa Redevelopment – Report to Executive 
 
 
  

Page 11



Page 12



Llanedeyrn Hub Consultation 2015 

 

Prepared by the Cardiff Research Centre  Page 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Llanedeyrn Hub Consultation 2015 

 

Prepared by the Cardiff Research Centre  Page 3 

 

 

Contents 
 

Contents ..................................................................................................................................... 3 

Executive Summary .................................................................................................................... 4 

Background ................................................................................................................................ 5 

Methodology ..............................................................................
[...]
AGEMENT STRATEGY AND LOCAL STUDIES SERVICE 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 

AGENDA ITEM: 3 
 
 
PORTFOLIO: COMMUNITY, DEVELOPMENT. CO-OPERATIVES & SOCIAL 
ENTERPRISE (COUNCILLOR PETER BRADBURY) 
 
Reasons for this Report 
 
1. To ensure that the Library Service’s Stock Management Strategy 

(Appendix 1) is aligned to the aims of the newly agreed Libraries Strategy 
(Appendix 2) and supports the Council’s commitment to achieve stock 
related Welsh Public Library Standards.  

 
2. To agree in principle to discontinue the use of the current stock storage 

facility at Dominions Way subject to the appropriate relocation of all stock 
and collections. 

  
3. To agree for consultation to take place on the location for the Local 

Studies service and location of remaining library support services as 
recommended in this report. 
 

4. To approve the establishment of a stock management advisory group to 
be chaired by the Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise with representatives including Welsh 
Government, The National Museum for Wales, National Library of Wales, 
Cardiff University and Glamorgan Archives. 
 

5. To note that the implementation of the Library Services Stock 
Management Strategy would enable the re-allocation of resources from 
the Dominions Way facility to support integrated service provision in line 
with the Library Services Strategy.  

 
Background 

 
6. Cardiff Central Library was founded in 1862, the first free public library in 

Wales founded in the wake of the Public Libraries Act of 1850.  At that 
time Wales had no national library and Cardiff Libraries developed its 
collections with that role in mind. The clear purpose was to buy and keep 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 10 

everything relating to Wales, as space was plentiful and costs were low.   
It was not until 1907 that a charter of foundation was granted to establish 
the National Library of Wales 
[...]
cted employees have been consulted on the 

proposal within this report. Further consultation will take place once a 
decision is made. Any changes to post numbers or post content will take 
place through corporately agreed processes. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Agree to the approach outlined in the report and the adoption of the 

Libraries Stock Management Strategy, including the creation of the Stock 
Management Advisory Group.  

 
2. Agree that a further report be presented to cabinet that will make 

recommendations on the future location of the Council’s stock and 
collections informed by the views of the Stock Management Advisory 
Group.  

 
3. Agree that consultation take place on the transfer of the Local Studies 

service to Cathays. 
 

Page 85



Page 10 of 10 

4. Delegate authority to the Director for Communities, Housing and 
Customer Service in consultation with Cabinet Member for Community, 
Development, Co-operatives & Social Enterprise to decide on the 
permanent location of Local Studies informed by the results of the 
consultation.  

 
5. Agree in principle to discontinue the use of the current stock storage 

facility at Dominions Way subject to the appropriate relocation of all stock 
and collections. 

 
 
SARAH MCGILL 
Director  
27 November 2015  
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1: Libraries Stock Management Strategy 
Appendix 2: Future provision of Libraries Services in Cardiff 
Appendix 3 Letter from Chair of Economy and Culture Scrutiny Letter &  

Cabinet Member response to the Economy and Culture Letter  

Page 86



Cardiff Libraries Stock Management Strategy  

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

City of Cardiff Council 

Cardiff Libraries Stock 
Management Strategy 

 

Page 87



Cardiff Libraries Stock Management Strategy  

 
 
 

City of Cardiff Council currently invests £3.9 million per annum in its Library 
Services. Library services are delive
[...]
:  4 
 
  
PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE SERVICES AND PERFORMANCE 
(COUNCILLOR GRAHAM HINCHEY) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To seek approval from the Cabinet for a Discretionary Relief Policy for 

Council Tax to be implemented. The Institute of Rating, Revenues and 
Valuation (IRRV) has recently advised that each billing authority should 
ensure that such a policy is in place to ensure consistency of application 
of the powers under the Act.   

 
Background 
 
2.  Under Section 13A (1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 

inserted by Section 76 of the Local Government Act 2003), the Council 
has the power to reduce liability for council tax in relation to individual 
cases or class(es) of cases that it may determine and where other 
reductions cannot be applied.  

 
Issues 
 
3. This policy has been created to provide assistance to council tax payers 

where there is clear evidence that an individual or group of individuals 
have exceptional circumstances which are not as a result of negligence 
on their part. For example the policy could be applied to individuals who 
have had to leave their home due to flooding which has been caused by 
extreme weather. The policy also specifies how the Council will operate 
this discretionary power and sets out the factors that will be taken into 
account when making a decision. The Council Tax Discretionary Relief 
Policy is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
4. All council taxpayers within the city are notified of the availability of the 

reduction via the explanatory notes that accompany each bill.  
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
5. The Council has always been willing to accept applications for reduction 

under Section 13A (1)(c)  but without having a Discretionary Relief policy 

 

Page 121

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 2 

in place the Council may be exposed to challenge. To date no reductions 
have been awarded under Section 13A (1)(c). 

 
Financial Implications 
 
6. The cost of awarding Section 13A(1)(c) discounts has to be funded from 

within the total income generated by council tax. As a consequence of 
this the Council will only consider using its powers to reduce council tax 
liability for any council tax payer or class of payer in exceptional 
circumstances. The Council has recently received three applications for 
discretionary relief which will be considered once a policy has been 
adopted. 

 
Legal Implications  
 
7. An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and is attached at 

Appendix 2. 
 
8. There are no other legal implications other than those set out in the 

report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(1) approve the Discretionary Relief Policy for Council Tax, attached at 

Appendix 1 
 
(2) agree that the policy will be implemented with effect from 1st January 

2016 
 
(3) approve that the power to determine an application for discretionary relief 

from council tax be delegated to the Revenues Services Manager and 
that the Corporate Director Resources will determine any appeals.  

 
 
CHRISTINE SALTER  
Corporate Director  
27 November 2015 
 
The following Appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix 1:Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy  
Appendix 2 :Equality Impact Assessment - Council Tax Discretionary Relief 

Policy 
 

Page 122



  Page 1 of 4 

 

 
Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 
 

COUNCIL TAX DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE DOCUMENT PUBLISHED    
APPROVED BY    
APPROVAL DATE   
DOCUMENT OWNER    
DATE FOR REVIEW   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 123

http://upload.wikimedia.org/wikipedia/en/b/b1/Cardiff_logo.png


  Page 2 of 4 

 

Contents 
 
SECTION CONTENT PAGE 

NUMBER 
1 Introduction  2 
2      Legal Background  2 
3      Criteria for award  3 
4 Claiming Discretionary Relief   3 
5 Consideration of applications   4 
6 Notification    4 
7 Appeals    4 

 
 
 
 
SECTION 1 – INTRODUCTION  
 
 
1.1 This policy has been created to provide assistance to council tax 

payers where there is clear evidenc
[...]
een 

carried out in accordance with European Legislation.  The assessment 
confirms that the proposal is compatible with the environmental objective 
identified the SEA of Cardiff’s 21st Century: A Strategic Framework for a 
School Building Improvement Programme.  

 
Community Impact 
 
63. There is a need to respond to the trend away from special schools for 

speech and language needs and to increase provision for primary aged 
children presenting with challenging behaviours without impacting 
adversely on the community. The following are taken into account when 
considering a proposal: Public Open space,parkland, noise and traffic 
congestion. Officers will work with schools and any community groups to 
ensure that should the proposal proceed itwould avoid negative impacts 
wherever possible. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Authorise officers to consult on the proposal to remodel SEN provision 

specifically to respond to the falling demand for speech and language 
places and increased demand for provision of children with behavioural 
social and emotional needs through: 
 

• The closure of Meadowbank Special School by August 2017. 
 

This will be supported by the following proposed changes:- 
 

• An Increase in the capacity for mainstream support for children 
with speech and language needs 

• A change in the use of the Allensbank SRB to provide additional 
places for pupils with severe and complex learning difficulties 

• An increase in the number of Nurture/Revolving Door classes in 
mainstream schools across the city 

 
2. Note that prior to implementation of the proposal a further report will be 

provided to the Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the 
responses to those objections and recommendations for implementation 
or otherwise of the proposal. 

 
NICK BATCHELAR 
Director 
27 November 2015 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 - Specialist Provision Review 2013, Overview and upd
[...]
nt (SEA) of the proposal has been 

carried out in accordance with European Legislation.  The assessment 
confirms that the proposal is compatible with the environmental objective 
identified the SEA of Cardiff’s 21st Century: A Strategic Framework for a 
School Building Improvement Programme.  If the proposal were to 
proceed, an environmental assessment would be carried out as part of 
the planning application process. 

 
Transport Matters 
 
63. Traffic and transport implications will be considered as part of the 

Transport Assessment that would be required in order to achieve 
planning consent for building works should these proposals be 
implemented. 

 
Admissions and catchment area arrangements 
 
64. There are no plans to change the Council’s policy on the admission of 

children to schools as a result of this proposal. 
 
65. Consultation on the establishment of a catchment area for Ysgol Glan 

Ceubal was undertaken in early 2013 and the catchment area was 
formally established in September 2014. 

 
66. Approval for the reduction of the Gabalfa Primary School catchment 

area, and enlargement of the adjacent Whitchurch Primary School 
catchment was given the Council Cabinet in April 2014 and was 
implemented from September 2015. 

 
67. There are no further proposed changes to the catchment area of the 

schools as port of these proposals. 
 
Community Impact 
 
68. The following are taken into account when considering a proposal: Public 

Open space, parkland, noise and traffic congestion.  Officers will work 
with school and any community groups to ensure that any proposal(s) 
brought forward would avoid negative impacts wherever possible. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Authorise the publication of a Notice to: 

 
• Consolidate Gabalfa Primary School at 1FE with 48 part-time 

nursery places from September 2017 
• Permanently establish Ysgol Glan Ceubal on its existing site at 

Colwill Road, Gabalfa, CF14 2PQ at 1FE from September 2016 

Page 222



Page 11 of 11 

• Extend the age range of Ysgol Glan Ceubal from 4-11 to 3-11 from 
September 2016 
 

2. Note that the statutory notice will set out Option 3 as the recommended 
delivery option should the proposal proceed to implementation and 
subject to securing WG funding at the business case stage. 
 

3. Note that prior to implementation of the proposal a further report will be 
provided to the Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the 
responses to those objections and recommendations for implementation 
or otherwise of the proposal. 

 
NICK BATCHELAR 
Director 
27 November 2015 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 – Consultation document 
Appendix 2 – Details of pupil meetings 
Appendix 3 – Estyn response 
Appendix 4 – Formal responses 

Page 223



Appendix 1

Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 1 of 1 

Appendix 2 
 

Schools Programme 
Record of  

Pupils Meeting 
Gabalfa Primary School 

13.03.2015 
1.30 pm to 2.30 pm 

 
Present:   
Rosalie Phillips (Project Officer) and Laura Lloyd-Lewis (Project Officer) 
 
Please note: The following is not a transcript but a contemporaneous note of the meeting. 
 
 
No Heading Action 
1. Presentation   

 RP opened the meeting, welcomed everyone and introduced Council officers. 
 
RP presented on the proposal on the provision of Welsh-medium and English-
medium primary school places in and around Llandaff North.    
 

 

2. Comments  

 The School Council had developed a Pupil Survey for the proposals that each 
class had completed.  The surveys were provided to the Council Offic
[...]
en Focus Team on 029 
2087 3059 or email citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk 

                         
 

Page 330

mailto:citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk


Page 1 of 11 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 3 DECEMBER 2015 
 
 
 
CARDIFF CENTRAL TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE  
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

AGENDA ITEM:   8 
 
  
PORTFOLIO:  TRANSPORT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 
(COUNCILLOR RAMESH PATEL)  
 

Appendices 3 – 6 of this report are exempt from publication because they 
contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 4 

and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. To provide Cabinet with an update on the Central Transport 

Interchange project and to confirm the delivery timetable including the 
anticipated timing of key decisions. 

2. To provide Cabinet with an update on the Central Square regeneration 
scheme following the signing of an Agreement to Lease by BBC Wales 
for a new headquarters building at Central Square.  

3. To provide an update on the public realm delivery strategy and other 
enabling works related to the Central Square Masterplan Agreement 
and to seek the necessary budget approvals to support the 
development of the new Central Transport Interchange. 

4. To provide Cabinet with feedback on the public engagement exercise 
carried out in July on the proposals for a new Central Transport 
Interchange. 

5. To  provide Cabinet  with high-level indicative costs of the new Central 
Transport Interchange (shell and core) and to gain authority to explore 
in detail various funding approaches and to come back to a future 
Cabinet meeting with recommendations. 

Background  

6. The Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-17 contains a commitment to work 
with key partners to design and deliver a new transport interchange - 
including a new bus station - as part of a high quality gateway into the 

 

Page 331

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 11 

cit
[...]
6 contributions. 

RECOMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the recent progress made with the Central Square regeneration 

scheme 
 

Page 340



Page 11 of 11 

(2) Note the indicative timetable for the construction of the new Central 
Transport Interchange building as presented in paragraphs 13-18 of the 
report. 

 
(3) Approve the costs outlined for the delivery of public realm 

improvements and other enabling costs related to the Masterplan 
Agreement to support the delivery of the new Central Transport 
Interchange building as detailed in confidential Appendix 3.   

 
(4) Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Performance, the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability, the Section 151 Officer and the 
Director of Legal and Governance to consider in detail options for 
funding the new Central Transport Interchange and to return to Cabinet 
with a final recommendation. 

 
 
NEIL HANRATTY  
Director 
27 November 2015  
 
The following Appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix 1: Network Rail Scheme for Central Station 
Appendix 2: Results of the Public Engagement Exercise 
Appendix 3: (Confidential) Enabling Works Costs & Schedule 
Appendix 4: (Confidential) Costs for new Bus Interchange Development  
Appendix 5: (Confidential) Independent Valuation 
Appendix 6: (Confidential) Financial Implications 
 

Page 341



Appendix 1 

Concept Design illustrations for the redevelopment of Cardiff Central Train Station 

 

 

 

 

Page 342



 

 

 

 

Page 343



1 
 

Appendix 2 
 

Bus Station Closure On-Street Public Consultation 
 
 
Number of Visitors to Information Station 
 
Week 1 
Location: Stand A – Central Bus Station 
Date: Sat 4th July 2015 – Fri 10th July 2015 
Total Number: 1,447 Interviews 
 
Number of Visitors, Week 1 – Stand A Central Bus Station 

 
 
 
 
 
Week 2 
Location: Churchill Way, Queen Stree
[...]
oint Scheme for the Allocation of Social Housing
	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Joint allocation scheme
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Joint allocation scheme App A
	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Joint allocation scheme App B
	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Joint allocation scheme App C

	8 Cardiff Central Transport Interchange
	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Transport Interchange
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Transport Interchange App 1
	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Transport Interchange App 2
	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Transport Interchange App 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Transport Interchange App 4 CONFIDENTIAL
	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Transport Interchange App 5 CONFIDENTIAL
	Cabinet 3 Dec 2015 Transport Interchange App 6 CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  3 DECEMBER 2015

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

69 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 November 
2015 be approved

70 LLANEDEYRN HUB AND THE MAELFA REGENERATION SCHEME 

Appendices 5 & 6 to this report are exempt from publication because they 
contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of Parts 4 

and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

Cabinet received a report which outlined the results of recent community 
consultation on the proposed Community Hub in Llanedeyrn and updated 
plans for the Maelfa redevelopment. Community  feedback on the proposals 
was positive.

RESOLVED: that

1. Agreement be given to proceed with the extension to the Powerhouse  
to create the Llanedeyrn Community Hub;

  

 



2. the progress on the Maelfa regeneration scheme be noted and authority 
be delegated to the Director of Economic Development to the dispose 
of land for the purposes of enabling the redevelopment, in accordance 
with the received valuation advice;

3. authority be delegated to the Director of Communities, Housing and 
Customer Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise and the 
Leader as appropriate, 

a) to agree the detailed plans and undertake all matters relating to 
implementation of the Llanedeyrn Community Hub and the Maelfa 
Regeneration Scheme

b) to obtain all necessary permissions and consents, in consultation 
with the Section 151 Officer and Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Performance, as required;

71 CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL LIBRARIES STOCK MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY AND LOCAL STUDIES SERVICE 

The Cabinet considered a report outlining an approach to the Library Service 
Stock Management Strategy which supported the Council’s commitment to 
achieve stock related Welsh Public Library Standards.

RESOLVED: that

1. the approach outlined in the report and the adoption of the Libraries 
Stock Management Strategy, including the creation of the Stock 
Management Advisory Group be agreed

2. a further report be presented to cabinet that will make 
recommendations on the future location of the Council’s stock and 
collections informed by the views of the Stock Management Advisory 
Group. 

3. consultation take place on the transfer of the Local Studies service to 
Cathays.

4. authority be delegated to the Director for Communities, Housing and 
Customer Service in consultation with Cabinet Member for Community, 
Development, Co-operatives & Social Enterprise to decide on the 
permanent location of Local Studies informed by the results of the 
consultation. 

5. Agreement in principle be given to discontinue the use of the current 
stock storage facility at Dominions Way subject to the appropriate 
relocation of all stock and collections.



72 COUNCIL TAX - DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY 

The Cabinet considered approving the Discretionary Relief Policy for Council 
Tax which had been created to provide assistance to council tax payers where 
there is clear evidence that an individual or group of individuals have 
exceptional circumstances which are not as a result of negligence on their 
part.

RESOLVED: that

(1) the Discretionary Relief Policy for Council Tax, attached at Appendix 1 
to the report be approved

(2) the policy be implemented with effect from 1st January 2016

(3) the power to determine an application for discretionary relief from 
council tax be delegated to the Revenues Services Manager and that 
the Corporate Director Resources will determine any appeals. 

73 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: SPECIALIST PROVISION FOR 
PRIMARY AGED PUPILS WITH SPEECH AND LANGUAGE DIFFICULTIES, 
AND WITH BEHAVIOURAL EMOTIONAL AND SOCIAL DIFFICULTIES. 

A report outlining proposals to re-shape specialist education provision was 
considered due to the falling demand for speech and language places, and 
increased demand for provision for children with behavioral social and 
emotional needs. It was proposed that a public consultation be held on 
proposals to remodel SEN provision through the closure of Meadowbank 
Special School, increase the capacity for mainstream support for children with 
speech and language needs, change the use of the Allensbank SRB to 
provide additional places for pupils with severe and complex learning 
difficulties and increase the number of Nurture/Revolving Door classes in 
mainstream schools across the city

RESOLVED: that:

1. Officers be authorised to consult on the proposal to remodel SEN 
provision specifically to respond to the falling demand for speech and 
language places and increased demand for provision of children with 
behavioural social and emotional needs through:

 The closure of Meadowbank Special School by August 2017.

This will be supported by the following proposed changes:-

 An Increase in the capacity for mainstream support for children 
with speech and language needs

 A change in the use of the Allensbank SRB to provide additional 
places for pupils with severe and complex learning difficulties

 An increase in the number of Nurture/Revolving Door classes in 
mainstream schools across the city



2. prior to implementation of the proposal a further report will be provided 
to the Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the 
responses to those objections and recommendations for 
implementation or otherwise of the proposal.

74 SCHOOLS ORGANISATION PLANNING: THE PROVISION OF WELSH-
MEDIUM AND ENGLISH-MEDIUM PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES IN AND 
AROUND LLANDAFF NORTH 

A report containing details of the responses received following consultation 
regarding the provision of Welsh-medium and English-medium primary school 
provision in and around Llandaff North was considered. It was reported that 
the majority of repondees preferred Option 3 which would consolidate Gabalfa 
Primary School at 1FE with 48 part-time nursery places from September 2017, 
permanently establish Ysgol Glan Ceubal on its existing site at Colwill Road, 
Gabalfa, CF14 2PQ at 1FE from September 2016 and extend the age range of 
Ysgol Glan Ceubal from 4-11 to 3-11 from September 2016. This option would 
also retain flexibility around options to address any changes to future demand 
for English-medium and Welsh-medium primary school places in the area.

RESOLVED: that

1. Authorisation be given to the publication of a Notice to:

 Consolidate Gabalfa Primary School at 1FE with 48 part-time nursery 
places from September 2017

 Permanently establish Ysgol Glan Ceubal on its existing site at Colwill 
Road, Gabalfa, CF14 2PQ at 1FE from September 2016

 Extend the age range of Ysgol Glan Ceubal from 4-11 to 3-11 from 
September 2016

2. the statutory notice will set out Option 3 as the recommended delivery 
option should the proposal proceed to implementation and subject to 
securing WG funding at the business case stage.

3. prior to implementation of the proposal a further report will be provided to 
the Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the responses to 
those objections and recommendations for implementation or otherwise of 
the proposal.

75 AMENDMENTS TO THE JOINT SCHEME FOR THE ALLOCATION OF 
SOCIAL HOUSING 

A report providing an update on the operation of the joint Cardiff Housing 
Allocation scheme was received. The scheme was implemented in January 
2015 and it was reported that the changes had resulted in improved advice to 
applicants with 1,674 housing solutions interviews carried out in the first 6 
months of operation and the scheme had been successful in identifying those 
applicants who are most in housing need and prioritising them accordingly. In 



light of operational experience a number of amendments were proposed 
around homelessness, overcrowding and local connections. Comments from 
the Community & Adult Scrutiny Committee were circulated to the Cabinet.  

RESOLVED: that the amendments outlined in the report be approved in order 
to further enhance the joint Cardiff Housing Allocation Scheme.

76 CARDIFF CENTRAL TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE 

Appendices 3 – 6 of this report are exempt from publication because they 
contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 4 

and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

The Cabinet received an update on the Central Transport Interchange project 
which confirmed the delivery timetable including the anticipated timing of key 
decisions. The report also provided an update on the Central Square 
regeneration scheme following the signing of an Agreement to Lease by BBC 
Wales for a new headquarters building at Central Square. Comments from 
the Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee were circulated at the meeting. 

RESOLVED: that

(1) the recent progress made with the Central Square regeneration scheme 
be noted

(2) the indicative timetable for the construction of the new Central 
Transport Interchange building as presented in paragraphs 13-18 of 
the report be noted

(3) the costs outlined for the delivery of public realm improvements and 
other enabling costs related to the Masterplan Agreement to support 
the delivery of the new Central Transport Interchange building as 
detailed in confidential Appendix 3 be approved  

(4) authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Performance, the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability, the Section 151 Officer and the 
Director of Legal and Governance to consider in detail options for 
funding the new Central Transport Interchange and to return to 
Cabinet with a final recommendation.


